

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
Consolidated Civil Action**

RALEIGH WAKE CITIZENS
ASSOCIATION, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

WAKE COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant.

No. 5:15-cv-156

CALLA WRIGHT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 5:13-cv-607

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL BENCH BRIEF

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 5

I. Statement of Facts 6

a. Background Facts Relevant to Board of Education Case 6

b. Enactment of S.B. 325 9

c. Effects of S.B. 325 11

 1. The plan and the deviations therein favor suburban/rural voters over urban voters 11

 2. The plan and the deviations therein favor candidates who are registered Republicans and target incumbents who are registered Democrats 12

 3. The plan does not improve school board representation by aligning electoral districts with school assignment districts 13

d. Background Facts Relevant to County Commission Case..... 15

e. Enactment of S.B. 181 16

f. Effects of S.B. 181 17

 1. The plan and the deviations therein favor suburban/rural voters over urban voters. 18

 2. The plan and the deviations therein create an advantage for Republican voters and candidates. 20

 3. The plan minimizes the voice of minority voters..... 20

 4. The plan reduces each voter’s representation on the County Commission..... 22

 5. The plan ignores the will of Wake County voters..... 23

 6. The plan does not decrease election or campaign costs. 23

II. Fourteenth Amendment Claims – One Person, One Vote 25

III. Fourteenth Amendment Claims - Racial Gerrymandering of BoCC District 4 34

IV. State Constitutional Claims 39

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971)	28
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. ___, (2015).....	35
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	26
<i>Baca v. Berry</i> , Nos. 14-2174 & 14-2181 (10th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009).....	40, 41
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	34
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	30
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Harris v. Arizona Ind. Red. Committee</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2014)	32
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993), appeal dismissed, 18 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. La. 1994)	39
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	30
<i>Hulme v. Madison County</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	32
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354, 1374-78 (N. Ga. 1994)	34
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	27
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	30, 31
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	39
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	39
<i>Morris v. Board of Estimate</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1463 (1986)	28

<i>Northampton Cty. Drainage Dist. No. One v. Bailey</i> , 326 N.C. 742, 392 S.E.2d 352 (1990)	39
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-360, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190609 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012)...	32
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 433 (1964).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	35
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	35
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	27
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	39
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	40
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980)	39
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	36, 37
<i>Troxler v. St. John the Baptist Parish Police Jury</i> , 331 F. Supp. 22 (E.D. La. 1971)	33
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304, 1319 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	35
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...	28, 29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. May 27, 2015)	25, 27
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	35
